

Date: 03.10.2024

No. 4872-RD/O/C/1A-01/2024

NOTIFICATION

In terms of the memo no. A-35 - P.S.C. (A) dated 18.04.2024 of the Public Service Commission, West Bengal the Governor is pleased, in the interest of Public Service, to appoint temporarily the following candidates in the post of Joint Block Development Officer in the revised Pay Scale 14 i.e. Level 14 (Rs. 39,900 – 102800) under WBS (ROPA) Rules, 2019 corresponding to the Pay Band Scale 4 of Rs. 9000-Rs.40500 with Grade Pay of Rs.4700/- under WBS (ROPA) Rules, 2009 plus other allowances, as admissible from time to time in the Block mentioned below.

SI. No.	Name	Adders	Appointed as and at
01	Samim Hasan	S/o, MD Kutubuddin, Patharghata, Chakla, Deganga, Dist North 24 Pgs, PIN-743424	Joint BDO, Jalangi Dev. Block, Murshidabad
02	Debasish Mondal	S/o, Utpal Mondal, Udayrampur, P.O Kanyanagar, P.S Bishnupur, Dist South 24 Pgs., PIN-743398	Joint BDO, Kurseong Dev. Block, Darjeeling
03	Sayan Chowdhury	S/o, Suprakash Chowdhury, Vill.& P.O Latibpur, P.S Uluberia, Dist Howrah, PIN-711316	Joint BDO, Cooch Behar-I Dev. Block, Cooch Behar
04	Nazibul SK	S/o Yarul SK, Vill.& P.O Kuley, P.S Monteswar, Dist Purba Bardhaman, PIN- 713422	Joint BDO, Rajganj Dev. Block, Jalpaiguri

The appointment is being made subject to following conditions.

- 1. Incumbents shall submit a declaration in the prescribed Form under Rule-9 of the WBSR-I at the time of their joining. The incumbents shall also submit the release order from their previous service, if applicable, before joining to this post.
- 2. The incumbents shall have to join their places of posting within 30 (thirty) days of receiving this order, failing which his candidature will be cancelled and no correspondence in this issue will be entertained by this Department.
- 3. No travel expenses shall be admissible in favour of the incumbents for undertaking the journey for joining in the Blocks.
- The appointment is made after verification of the antecedents of the incumbents recommended vide memo no. A-35 P.S.C.
 (A) dated 18.04.2024 of Public Service Commission, West Bengal on the basis of the results of the WBCS (Exe).etc. Examination 2021 Gr.-C Services & Posts. As the service is transferable, the incumbents shall be liable to be transferred at any part of the State at any time as and when required.
- 5. As per Note 3 (i) under rule 11 of WBSR, Pt-1 it is hereby certified that the satisfactory medical certificate in the prescribed proforma has been obtained in respect of the incumbents prior to their appointment and kept in this Department.
- 6. It is hereby certified that the satisfactory Police Verification Roll have been received in respect of the incumbents and kept in this Department.
- 7. The Accountant General (A&E) West Bengal and the Treasury Officer concerned are being informed.
- 8. The appointment is provisional and subject to the authenticity of the certificates as produced by the incumbents during verification of antecedents. If, in future course of time, the authenticity of those certificates are found to be false, the service of the incumbents will be terminated forthwith without assigning any further reasons & without prejudice to such further action as may be taken under the extant laws of the land for production of false certificates.

By Order of the Governor,

Sachchidananda Bandopadhyay, WBCS (Exe) Sr. Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Date: 03.10.2024

No. 4872/1(24)/RD/O/C/1A-01/2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Pr. Accountant General (A & E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata.
- 2. The District Magistrate, Darjeeling / Jalpaigur / Cooch Behar / Murshidabad.
- 3. The Special Secretary / Joint Secretary, (Estt. Cell), P&RD Department.
- 4. The Joint Secretary, IT Cell, P&RD Department with request for uploading this Notification in the website of this Department.
- 5. PS to the HMIC, P&RD Department for kind appraisal of HMIC.
- 6. The District Panchayats & Rural Development Officer, Darjeeling / Jalpaigur / Cooch Behar / Murshidabad, with request to send the joining letter of the Joint Block Development Officer to this Department at their earliest convenience.
- 7. The Block Development Officer, Kurseong Dev. Block, Darjeeling / Rajganj Dev. Block, Jalpaiguri/ Cooch Behar-I Dev. Block, Cooch Behar / Jalangi Dev. Block, Murshidabad, with the request to collect the release order from previous service (if applicable) from the candidate during joining.
- The Treasury Officer, Kurseong Treasury, Darjeeling /Jalpaiguri-I Treasury, Jalpaiguri /Cooch Behar-I Treasury, Cooch Behar / Domkal Treasury, Murshidabad.
- 9. Sr. PA to the Secretary, P&RD Department for kind perusal of Secretary, P&RD Department.
- 10. Sri.....

No. 4872/2(01)/ RD/O/C/1A-0/2024

Copy forwarded for information to the Deputy Secretary, Public Service Commission, West Bengal, 161A, S.P. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata-700026 with reference to his memo no. A-35 - P.S.C. (A), dated 18.04.2024.

Sr. Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal



Date: 03.10.2024

Sr. Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal